PREPARED BY

KEELE DRUG &
ALCOHOL STEERING
GROUP



The annual SOS Drug & Alcohol Survey was sent to all students
by Dan Lay, Welfare Officer, KeeleSU via email.

The survey was open between the 15th November to 6th
December 2021.

The five insitituions participating in Drug Impact took part,
across all five partnerships there were 2,091 respondants.
Of these, Keele had the highest number of respondants with
179 participants.

The data presented in this report is Keele data only.
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Age of participants

18-22 years: 88% 23-29 years: 7%

30-39 years: 2%
40-49 years: 2%
50-59 years: 1%

Year of study
UG: 80%
PGT: 4%
, PGR: 1%
Whole Student Population (age)
<18-20 (65%), 21-29 (20%), 30-39 (8%), FY:13%

40+ (7%)

Whole Student Population (year of study)
Foundation year (5.2%), Undergraduate
(73.6%), PGT (15.5%), PGR (5.8%)
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Living Arrangements

With parents Own owned house
4.4% 4%

Own rented house
1.7%

Shared rented house
10.3%

Private Halls
1.7%

UK/EU/non-EU

Non-EU student
EU student 4.5%

5.8%

Keele Halls
77.7%

Whole Student Population (living arrangements)
On campus (21%), off campus (79%)

Whole Student Population (UK vs. overseas)
UK students (91.2%), overseas studdents
(8.5%)

UK student
89.7%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender Identification

Agender
0.6%

Man
32.6%

Woman
62.4%

Non-binary
4.4%

Sexual Orientation

L esbianAsexual

320 25% QUeeT

1.7%

Bisexual
28.2%

Other: Pansexual (4 participants)

Gay  Whole Student Population (gender
1.1% identification)
Males (39%), Females (59%), Other (2%)
Whole Student Population for sexual
orientation not known

Heterosexual
63.2%
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Of those who answered yes:
e 14.6% physical impairment

DEMOGRAPHICS

Ethnicity
Mixed

Black 6.1%
1.7%

Asian

>.6% Whole Student Population (ethnicity)

BME (32.6%), White (64.5%), not known
(2.9%)

Whole Student Population (disability)
With disability (16.5%), without
disability (83.3%), not known (0.1%)

Disability

2.4% deaf

65.9% mental health difficulties
24.4% learning difficulties

2.4% profound or multiple difficulties
36.6% autistic

39% an unseen disability No
24.4% other (including ADHD, heart condition, 63.9%
cerebral palsy, chronic pain)

- ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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X
ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

40
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X
ALCOHOL USE

Which of the following types of alcoholic drink do
you drink most often? (participants could select
more than one response)

100
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ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking

xX

behaviour?

W Regularly Rarely B Never

Pre-drink at home 26.8%

N aw

Get drunk before night out 41.4%

Not eat before going out 28.8%
0 25 50 75

B More than once a week
Once a week
B Less than once a week B Never

32.7%

Drink with intention of gettlﬂg drunk _
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ALCOHOL USE

Thinking about your time at university within the
last term, please tell us how often you do each of
the following:

W Everytime Most times
B Some time B Occasionally B Never

26.5%
Drinking games

13.4%
Drink in rounds

23%
Drank more because of offers

22.1%

Used a drink offer

14.2%
Felt it was expected to drink

| I
—_\
o
N
o
w
o
N
o
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ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree
with the following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

It can be difficult not to drink too much on a night out

| don't have to get drunk to have a good night out

| tend to stop drinking before | get very drunk

| don't like socialising with people who get very drunk

I don't like socialising with people who don't drink

| think more about my behaviour when | drink now

| feel pressure from my friends to drink more alcohol

0 25 50 75 100
You agreed it can be difficult not to drink too much on a night out — why do you think that?
e Pressure from friends (26.2%) ¢ It can be expensive to get water or soft e |t's easy to get caught up in rounds (54.8%)
e |t can be difficult to get water or soft drinks from drinks from bars / clubs (16.7%) e | don't know what to do that would help me
bars / clubs (16.7%) e |t can feel embarrassing ordering water or to not drink too much (7.1%)
e There are too many tempting drinks offers (28.6%) soft drinks (28.6%) e Drinking helps me to relax / socialise (71.4%)
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ALCOHOL PERCEPTIONS

Please select the phrase which best describes
your perceptions

B Got drunk all of the time B Got drunk most of the time
B Got drunk occasionally B Never got drunk

100

75

50

25

0
Beliefs before University that students... Beliefs since arriving that students...
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ALCOHOL PERCEPTIONS

Thinking specifically about drinking alcohol at
university, how much do you agree or disagree, if
at all, with the following statements?

B Agree strongly Bl Agree slightly B Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Students drink alcohol to fit in with their peers

It is expected that students will drink to get drunk

Few students worry about damage to their health

My uni friends expect me to drink regularly

0. 25. 50. 75. 100.
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What would you say is your main reason for not drinking
or stopping drinking, alcohol?

30
30%
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e "Don't enjoy the taste or the effect”
o "All of the above except religion"
e "Never interested me"
Thinking about the most recent university term, when you
were socialising with other students, how often did you
feel that your friends expected you to drink alcohol?

50
40
30
20

10

0
All of the time Most of the time Some of the time Never
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NON DRINKERS

How do you think that not drinking alcohol has impacted
on the following:

B Very negative I Negative No effect
1 Positive B Very positive

Your ability to meet new people 15%

Your ability to settle in at university

Your ability to enjoy nights out

o
N
Ul
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o
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100
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CONSEQUENCES OF
ALCOHOL USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following the consumption of
alcohol?

ACADEMIC & WORK

Arrived late to class 15.9%

Gone to class whilst intoxicated 13.3%

Missed a class 38.9%
Missed a deadline | 6.2%
Made it to a class you wouldn't have done otherwise 8.8%
Missed going to work 1.8%
Missed social engagements 24.8%
0 10 20 30 40
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CONSEQUENCES OF
ALCOHOL USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following the consumption of

alcohol?
ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
Got into an argument with people you know 13.3%
Got into an argument with strangers 10.6%
Stolen anything 8.8%
Caused damage to anything 5.3%
Got into a fight with strangers 3.5%
Caused damage to the place where you live 3.5%
Driven a car or other vehicle whilst under the influence 2.7%
Issued with a fine 0.9%
Got into a fight with people you know 0.9%
Issued with a police warning/caution 0%
Been arrested 0%
0 5 10 15
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CONSEQUENCES OF
ALCOHOL USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following the consumption of
alcohol?

SOCIAL LIFE

Made new friends 76.8%
Became closer to existing friends or family 42%
Became less close to existing friends or family | 10.7%

Lost relationship with friends or family = 1.8%

0 20 40 60 80

MENTAL & PHYSICAL HEALTH

Improved your experience of an existing physical health condition ' 4.5%
Made an existing physical health condition worse 8.9%
Improved your experience of an existing mental health condition 17.9%
Made an existing mental health condition worse 20.5%
Caused a new physical health condition 2.7%

Caused a new mental health condition 54
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CONSEQUENCES OF
ALCOHOL USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following the consumption of
alcohol?

VICTIM OF CRIME & SEXUAL ACTIVITY

Was unable to remember what happened the night before 41.6%
Took risks with your personal safety 27.4%
Experienced unwanted sexual attention 27.4%
Injured yourself 26.5%
Enjoyed the experience of having sex whilst under the influence 18.6%
Felt glad about a decision to engage in sexual activity 13.3%
Had unprotected sex 12.4%
Regretted a decision to engage in sexual activity = 8.8%
Experienced sexual assault = 8.8%
Lost a valued possession  7.1%

Experienced negative attention due to my personal characteristics = 7.1%
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SAFE DRINKING
CAMPAIGNS

Are you aware of any safe or responsible drinking
campaigns, projects or activities at your university?
(Participants select the areas they are aware of)

Communications related to drinking alcohol responsibly 53%
Communications related to staying safe whilst drinking 58.2%
Events/stalls related to alcohol consumption 33.6%
Training for students related to alcohol consumption 19.4%
Staff or volunteers providing support related to alcohol 35.8%
0 20 40 60

Do you feel that there are enough social events for you at
university that do not involve having to drink or get drunk?

No
32.4%
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DRUG USE PERCEPTIONS

Please select the phrase which best describes
your perceptions:

B Used drugs all of the time B Used drugs most of the time
B Used drugs occasionally B Never used drugs

100

75

50

25

0
Beliefs before University that students... Beliefs since arriving that students...
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DRUG USE PERCEPTIONS

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the
following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university

Students take drugs to fit in with their peers

I don't have a problem with students taking drugs recreationally
Students who take drugs do less well in their studies

There is a problematic drug culture at my university

Student drug use isn't as problematic as is widely thought

(@)
N
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o
~
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100
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DRUG USE

Which of the following best describes your
current frequency of drug use?

| use drugs most days 1.7%

I use drugs regularly 1.7%

| use drugs occasionally

| don't use drugs but have used previously at uni

I don't use drugs but have used them previously before uni

| have never used drugs 66.1%

o

25 50 75

Which of the following best describes why you
use/have used in the past

For recreation

Something to do / boredom

To help me deal with stress

For a spiritual experience

To escape reality

To self-medicate for an existing mental health problem
To enhance my social interactions

To self-medicate an existing physical health problem
To cope with a difficult life event

To improve my confidence

To enhance sex

Out of habit
60

o
)
o
~
o
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DRUG USE

Still thinking about your time at university, which
of the following best describes your frequency of
particular drug use? (only participants who
selected that they use or have used drugs)

CANNABIS

Every/most days

<

More than once a week
Once a week
More than once a month

Once a month

Once ayear = 0%
Only on special occasions

0 5 10 15 20
21.2% have used in the past but don't anymore, 0% have never used

POWDER COCAINE

Every/most days = o%

More than once a week = 0%

Once aweek = 0%

More than once a month 0%
Once a month _

Once ayear 0%

Only on special occasions

0 5 10

15.2% have used in the past but don't anymore, 69.7% have never used

25
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ECSTASY/MDMA

Every/most days 0%
More than once a week 0%

Once a week 0%

Once a month 0%

Once a year
Only on special occasions
0 1 2 3

21.2% have used in the past but don't anymore, 69.7% have never used

LSD

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month
Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions
0 5 10

21.2% have used in the past but don't anymore, 69.7% have never used

MEPHEDRONE

Every/most days = o%

More than once a week = 0%
Once a week | 0%

More than once a month = 0%
Once a month = 0%

Once ayear 0%

0 2 4 6

6.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 87.9% have never used
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KETAMINE

Every/most days 0%

More than once a week

Once a week 0%

More than once a month 0%

Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions
0 1 2 3

9.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 78.8% have never used

HEROIN

Every/most days = 0%

More than once a week = 0%
Once aweek =~ 0%

More than once a month 0%
Once a month 9%

Once ayear 0%

Only on special occasions =~ 0%
0 25 50 75 100

6.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 93.9% have never used

NON-PRESCRIBED OPIATES

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month

Once a month

Once ayear 0%

Only on special occasions | 0%
0 1 2 3

9.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 81.8% have never used
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NPS/LEGAL HIGHS

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month
Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions

0 2 4 6

6.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 75.8% have never used

0%
0%

0%

TESTOSTERONE

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month
Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions

0% have used in the past but don't anymore, 93.9% have never used

NON-PRESCRIBED ANABOLIC STEROIDS

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month
Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions

0% have used in the past but don't anymore, 93.9% have never used
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NITROUS OXIDE/ 'LAUGHING GAS'

Every/most days 0%
More than once a week 0%
Once a week 0%

More than once a month

Once a month 0%
Once a year 0%

Only on special occasions

0 2.5 5 7.5 10

21.2% have used in the past but don't anymore, 63.6% have never used

PSILOCYBIN/'MAGIC MUSHROOMS'

Every/most days = 0%
More than once a week =~ 0%
Once aweek =~ 0%

More than once a month _
Once a month 9%
Once ayear 0%

0 2.5 5 7.5 10

21.2% have used in the past but don't anymore, 66.7% have never used

AMPHETAMINE/ 'SPEED’

Every/most days =~ 0%

More than once a week | 0%
Once aweek = 0%

Once amonth = 0%

Once ayear = 0%

Only on special occasions | 0%

0 1 2

12.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 84.8% have never used

w
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GHB/GBL

Every/most days 0%

More than once a week 0%

Once a week 0%

More than once a month 0%

Once a month 0%

Once a year 0%

Only on special occasions 0%
0 25 50 75

3% have used in the past but don't anymore, 97% have never used

METHAMPHETAMINE/'CRYSTAL METH'

Every/most days =~ 0%

More than once a week =~ 0%

Once aweek = 0%

More than once a month 0%

Once a month 9%

Once ayear 0%

Only on special occasions 0%
0 25 50 75

0% have used in the past but don't anymore, 100% have never used

NON-PRESCRIBED STUDY DRUGS

Every/most days =~ 0%
More than once a week = 0%
Once a week = 0%
More than once a month 0%
Once a month 0%
Onceayear = 0%

Only on special occasions 6.1%

0 2 4 6

3% have used in the past but don't anymore, 84.8% have never used
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NON-PRESCRIBED BENZODIAZEPINES

Every/most days 0%
More than once a week 3%

Once a week 0%

More than once a month 0%

Once a month
Once a year 0%
Only on special occasions 0%
0 2.5 5 7.5

3% have used in the past but don't anymore, 84.8% have never used

MYSTERY/UNKNOWN POWDER

Every/most days =~ 0%

More than once a week =~ 0%

Once aweek = 0%

More than once a month 0%

Once a month 9%

Once ayear 0%

Only on special occasions 0%
0 25 50 75

12.1% have used in the past but don't anymore, 87.9% have never used

OTHER

Every/most days 3.6%
More than once a week = 0%
Once aweek = 0%
More than once a month 0%
Once a month 0%
Onceayear = 0%
Only on special occasions 10.7%
0 5 10

0% have used in the past but don't anymore, 85.7% have never used
Other include: "2CB", "Mescaline", "DMT", "Salvia", "prescribed medication"

9.1%

10

100

15
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POLY DRUG USE

Thinking about your time at university,
approximately how often, if at all, do you use two
or more drugs at one time?

Every time | use drugs 2.9%
Most of the time | use drugs | 5.9%
Some of the time | use drugs | 3:9%
Occasionally 23.5%

Never 61.8%

0 25 50 75

You said you have used two or more drugs at one
time. Which combinations of drugs have you used
most often? Please use the boxes below to
indicate the drugs you have taken in combination
most often.

« Weed (? responses)

« MDMA (I response)

« Cannabis & alcohol (1 response)
« Ketamine (3 responses)

« Alcohol (6 responses)

e LSD (3 responses)

« Speed (I response)

« 2CB (I response)

e Pop (1 response)
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DRUG USE

Thinking of the time since you have been at
university, approximately how often do you tend
to take drugs in each of the following places?

SUBAR

Every/most days = 0%
More than once a week = 0%
Once aweek = 0%

More than once a month 5.9%
Once amonth = 0%
Onceayear 0%

Only on special occasions 5.9%

0 2 4 6

8.8% have used in the past but don't anymore, 79.4% have never used

SU NIGHTCLUB

Every/most days = 0%
More than once a week = 0%
Once aweek = 0%

More than once a month 5.9%
Once amonth = 0%
Once ayear 0%

Only on special occasions 5.9%

0 2 4 6

11.8% have used in the past but don't anymore, 76.5% have never used
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LOCAL BAR/PUB

Every/most days | 0%
More than once a week 2.9
Once a week 5.9%
More than once a month =~ 0%
Once amonth = 0%
Onceayear 0%
Only on special occasions

0 5

8.8% have used in the past but don't anymore, 67.6% have never used

LOCAL NIGHTCLUB

Every/most days = 0%
More than once a week 2.9%
Once a week 5.9%
More than once a month =~ 0%
Once a month 2.9%
Onceayear | 0%
Only on special occasions

0 2.5 5

11.8% have used in the past but don't anymore, 67.6% have never used

HOUSE PARTY

Every/most days | 0%

More than once a week 2.9%
Once a week 2.9%
More than once a month 8.8%
Once a month 5.9%
Once a year 2.9%

Only on special occasions

0 5 10

11.8% have used in the past but don't anymore, 44.1% have never used
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STAY AT HOME / IN MY ACCOMMODATION

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month
Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions

5.9%

5.9%

0%

0 5 10

11.8%

11.8%

17.6%

17.6%

15

8.8% have used in the past but don't anymore, 20.6% have never used

OTHER

Every/most days

More than once a week
Once a week

More than once a month
Once a month

Once a year

Only on special occasions

0%

0%

0%

0 2 4

0% have used in the past but don't anymore, 75% have never used

'Other’ responses include:
« "Friend's house"

« "Outdoors i.e. hiking in the woods"

o "Park"
o "Outside"

Drug & Alcohol Impact Survey Report 2022
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AQUISITION OF DRUGS

Thinking of your experiences since you started
university, which of the following describes where
or how you acquire drugs?

Purchase in person from a regular dealer(s)

Purchase in person from different dealers each time

Purchase from friends and / or family

Purchase online via 'conventional' web

Purchase online via dark web 2.9%

Purchase online via social media 0%

Receive without payment from friends and / or family

|
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HARM REDUCTION

Which of the following steps, if any, are you
aware of/do you take to reduce the potential
harm caused by taking drugs?

[l Aware of and used
I Aware of and have not used
B Not aware of

Using drug testing services kits/services

Finding out about the drug and its effects before using it
Avoiding overheating

Avoiding dehydration

Taking a small amount first and waiting

Pre-planning my drug experience

Staying in an environment where | feel safe

Taking time off between drug experiences

Avoiding mixing several drugs

Avoiding mixing drugs and alcohol

Taking a drug in a different way
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following statements best describes
your access to advice on drugs?

« I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to: 33.3%

« I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to: 4%

« I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but don't need it: 53.7%

« I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and have used it: 9%

Which of the following best describes where you
access drug advice and information?

From peers 50%
Online user forums 50%
Online discussion forums 62.5%
Talk to Frank 37.5%
Drugsand.me 25%
Local drug services 6.2%
University/college staff/services 12.5%
Students’ union staff/services 6.2%
Release 0%
Other 18.8%

0 25 50 75
Other: "TED Talks", "YouTube videos", "parents”
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DRUG ADVICE

Thinking about your experiences of accessing

drug advice and information, did it include any of

the following harm reduction actions?

Start with a small amount

Don't be afraid of seeking help

Avoid mixing drugs

Look after friends

Tell someone you are with what you have taken
Try and buy from a trusted source

Try to avoid injecting

Use with trusted friends in a safe environment
Keep hydrated

Test drugs before using

71.4%
71.4%
57.1%
92.9%
78.6%
64.3%
57.1%
92.9%
78.6%
42.9%

25 50 75 100
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DRUG ADVICE

You said you have used drug information and
advice services but not those offered by your
university or students' union (n=17). Which of the
following reasons best describes why you haven't
used drug information and advice services
offered by your university or students’ union?

University m SuU

. 17.65%
Fear of punishment

17.65%
Fear of judgement

17.65%
Fear of implications for academic work

o 23.52%
Fear of police involvement

29.41%

29.41%

s e

Didn't think the support would meet my needs -
0
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KEELE'S APPROACH

How much, if anything, do you know about the
policy/policies your university/college has on
drugs?

| don't know if my university has a drugs policy 28.9%
| know my university has a drugs policy but | dont know what it says 31.7%
| know my university has a drugs policy and know a little of what it says 23.9%
I know my university has a drugs policy and know most of what it says Nn.1%

I know my university has a drugs policy and know all of / a lot of what it says 4.4%

0 10 20 30 40

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the
following statements?

Strongly disagree B Disagree B Agree
B Strongly agree

My university/college should not be punishing
students who take drugs | 89% 12.8%

My university/college’s stance on drugs should
enable students to thrive in education

I would feel confident in disclosing information about my 9%
drug use to my university/college without fear of punishment :
| feel confident that if I turned to my university for support 4 0%
with my drug use that | would be supported appropriately | .
25 50 75

C___________________________________________________________________________________]
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My university/college should provide support to [
students who take drugs
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NON DRUG USERS

What would you say are your main reasons for
not using drugs or stopping using drugs?

Worried about the legality of using drugs

Worried about the effect using drugs will have on me

A current health condition

Concern about the long term effects of drug use on my health

Religious or cultural reasons 0%

It's too expensive

None of my friends use drugs

Worried about what my parents would think

Worried about the reputation using drugs would give me

Never thought about it / considered using drugs

o
N
o

40 60

Other: "grown up”, "drugs seem unnessesary", "been there, done that", "I don't need
them"
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NON DRUG USERS

Thinking about the most recent university term,
when you were socialising with other students,
how often did you feel that your friends expected
you to use drugs?

All of the time 0%
Most of the time 0%

Some of the time | 8.6%
Never 88.6%

0 25 50 75 100

Any other comments or feedback on your
experiences of drugs during your time at
university...

« "There's a difference between having had drugs by choice in the past, having drugs peer
pressured unto you and having had drugs forced into your body in the past and i know that's
difficult to put in a survey but its a big difference that some can't explain in a survey..."

« "I feel there are drugs, for example cannabis, that are as harmful or less than as alcohol and
can be enjoyed responsibly. As such the stigma should not be so high about taking them, but
just as we provide support for alcoholics but not occasional drinkers, so too should we support
drug addicts but cultivate a healthy culture around occasional use of less harmful substances.'

« "Drug use is particularly prevalent in those studying pharmacy/pharmacology degrees and
medical degrees"

« "Drug culture is huge. I have been invited to whatsapp groups for the on campus dealers, and
know a large number of students in my cohort who regularly use drugs. A fully organised drug
network is active, unashamedly. I'm immune as the adult, but the youngsters have a 'fit in,
conform or die' attitude in all aspects of their lives, pushed on them by media and extreme
leftism. they take drugs for the same reason they think they have political opinions: to fit in."

T

|
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CONSEQUENCES OF
DRUG USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following taking drugs?

ACADEMIC & WORK

Arrived late to class 18.2%
Gone to class whilst under the influence of drugs 12.1%
Missed a class 15.2%
Missed a deadline 6.1%
Made it to a class you wouldn't have done otherwise 12.1%
Missed going to work =~ 0%

Missed social engagements 12.1%
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CONSEQUENCES OF
DRUG USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following taking drugs?

e
F

ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
Got into an argument with people you know 12.1%
Got into an argument with strangers 0%

Stolen anything 3%

Charged with supply / possession 0%

Convicted for supply / possession 0%

Caused damage to the place where you live 3%

Driven a car or other vehicle whilst under the influence 3%
Issued with a fine 0%

Got into a fight with people you know 0%

Issued with a police warning/caution 0%
Been arrested 0%
Searched for drugs by police/security 3%
0 5 10 15
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CONSEQUENCES OF
DRUG USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following taking drugs?

. -
¢

SOCIAL LIFE
Made new friends 30.3%
Became closer to existing friends or family 39.4%
Became less close to existing friends or family 9.1%
Lost relationship with friends or family 6.1%
0 10 20 30 40

MENTAL & PHYSICAL HEALTH

Improved your experience of an existing physical health condition 15.2%
Made an existing physical health condition worse 3%
Improved your experience of an existing mental health condition 33.3%
Made an existing mental health condition worse 9.1%
Caused a new physical health condition 3%

Caused a new mental health condition 3%
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CONSEQUENCES OF
DRUG USE

Which of the following have you experienced since you have
been at university during or following taking drugs?

(¥
£

VICTIM OF CRIME & SEXUAL ACTIVITY

Enjoyed the experience of having sex on drugs 30.3%
Was unable to remember what happened the night before 24.2%
Injured yourself 15.2%
Took risks with your personal safety 12.1%

Regretted a decision to engage in sexual activity =~ 6.1%

Had unprotected sex = 6.1%

Experienced sexual assault 3%

Lost a valued possession 3%

Were refused entry to a club or bar for being on drugs 3%
Experienced unwanted sexual attention 3%

Felt glad about a decision to engage in sexual activity = 0%

Experienced physical abuse = 0%
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SAFETY WHILST
SOCIALISING

Thinking about the different places where you might socialise

with friends/peers whilst you are at university, how safe you
do feel?

B Very unsafe Fairly unsafe Neither safe nor unsafe
Fairly safe B Verysafe

100

12.2%

20.6%

39.7%

26.1%
10.1% 21.2%

>
(’)Q/Q &\\\O Where else do you socialise?
\2\00 Q 3 « "Society meetings"
\\?@ « "Cinema, bowling"
° « "Town centre (shops, restaurants)"
« "In my flat"

. "Gym/sports centre"

Drug & Alcohol Impact Survey Report 2022 47



IMPACT OF
COVID-19

To what extent do you agree or disagree, if at all, with the
following statements?

[0 Strongly agree B Agree M Disagree
B Strongly disagree

| want to ‘make up for lost time’ and plan to drink
alcohol more this academic year

| feel out of practice at socialising and making friends
and think Il drink more to help me feel less nervous

COVID-19 and the response to control the virus has meant I've
found ways to socialise that don't involve alcohol and/or drugs

The pandemic has affected an existing mental or physical health
issue which has made me more reliant on the drugs | use

As COVID-19 restrictions have eased, | have drunk

more alcohol 14.4%

a
32

As COVID-19 restrictions have eased, | have used

drugs more often

0 20 40 60 80

As COVID-19 restrictions have eased, | have drunk
alcohol less often

As COVID-19 restrictions have eased, | have used
drugs less often
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DEMOGRAPHICS OF NON-

ANNEX 1

DRINKERS & DRUG TAKING

BEHAVIOURS

20



DEMOGRAPHICS

Age of participants Year of study
23-29 FY
5% 6%

18-22
95% 94%

Whole Student Population (age)
<18-20 (65%), 21-29 (20%), 30-39 (8%), 40+ (7%)

Whole Student Population (year of study)
Foundation year (5.2%), Undergraduate (73.6%), PGT (15.5%), PGR (5.8%)
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Living Arrangements

Own owned house
With parents 5.3%
5.3%

UK/EU/non-EU

EU student
11%

Keele Halls
89.5%

Whole Student Population (living arrangements)
On campus (21%), off campus (79%)

Whole Student Population (UK vs. overseas)
UK students (91.2%), overseas studdents
(8.5%)
'

UK student
89%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender Identification

Man
33%

Woman
61%

Non-binary
6%

Sexual Orientation

Queer Asexua
6% 6%  Bisexual
6%

Whole Student Population (gender identification)
Males (39%), Females (59%), Other (2%)

Heterosexual . . .
€ Whole Student Population for sexual orientation
81.9%
not known
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Ethnicity

Mixed
10%

Whole Student Population (ethnicity)
BME (32.6%), White (64.5%), not known
(2.9%)

Whole Student Population (disability)
With disability (16.5%), without
Asian disability (83.3%), not known (0.1%)

20%

Disability

Of those who answered yes:

e 50% mental health difficulties, such as
depression or schizophrenia

e 17% learning difficulty (such as
dyslexia, dyspraxia)

e 17% Autistic Spectrum Disorder

e 50% an unseen disability or health
condition e.g. diabetes, epilepsy,
asthma, HIV

e 50% a disability not listed above
(scoliosis, cerebral palsy, ADHD)
- ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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17 w S
DRUG USE

Of the non-drinking participants, all 20 do not
currently use drugs. 19 have never used drugs, 1
participant used to use drugs but haven't done
since arriving at University
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ANNEX 2: DEMOGRAPHICS OF NON-
DRUG USERS & ALCOHOL USE
FREQUENCY

N=144

(DOES NOT INCLUDE THOSE WHO HAVE USED DRUGS WHILST AT
UNIVERSITY BUT NOT CURRENTLY)




DEMOGRAPHICS

Age of participants Year of study
30-39 PGT PGR
23-29 30,  40-49 & 50-59 both 1% 5% 1% 13%

6%

18-22
88% 81%

Whole Student Population (age)
<18-20 (65%), 21-29 (20%), 30-39 (8%), 40+ (7%)

Whole Student Population (year of study)
Foundation year (5.2%), Undergraduate (73.6%), PGT (15.5%), PGR (5.8%)
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Living Arrangements

Own owned house Private halls 1%

Own rented house 1%
With parents 6%

3%

Shared rented house
5.1%

UK/EU/non-EU

EU student Non-EU student

52% 2% Keele Halls
83.8%

Whole Student Population (living arrangements)
On campus (21%), off campus (79%)

q Whole Student Population (UK vs. overseas)
UK student UK students (91.2%), overseas studdents
92.8% (8.5%)
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender Identification

Man
32.7%

Woman
63.3%

Non-binary
4.1%

Sexual Orientation

Lesbian Asexual
3.4%  34%

Queer

Bisexual
23.9%

Gay
1.1%

Whole Student Population (gender identification)
Males (39%), Females (59%), Other (2%)

Heterosexual
65.9%

Whole Student Population for sexual orientation
not known
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Of those who answered yes:

DEMOGRAPHICS

Ethnicity
Mixed

Black 7%
3%

Asian

o Whole Student Population (ethnicity)
0

BME (32.6%), White (64.5%), not known
(2.9%)

Whole Student Population (disability)
With disability (16.5%), without
disability (83.3%), not known (0.1%)

Disability

82%

e 14% physical impairment, such as
using a wheelchair

59% mental health difficulties, such as
depression or schizophrenia

21% learning difficulty (such as
dyslexia, dyspraxia)

38% Autistic Spectrum Disorder

41% an unseen disability or health
condition e.g. diabetes, epilepsy,
asthma, HIV

21% a disability not listed above
(scoliosis, cerebral palsy, ADHD,
chronic migraines. heart condition,
hypermobility)

- ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

40
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: DEMOGRAPHIC

ANNEX 3

COMPARISONS

18)

FIRST YEAR (N=92) VS. THIRD (OR MORE) YEAR (N



X
ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

= 1stYear ™ 3rdVYear +
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X
ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking
behaviour?

Ist YEAR W Regularly ™ Rarely ™ Never

Pre-drink ISR

3%

Get drunk before night out

Not eat before night out

(-
No
ul
Ul
(@)

75

3rd YEAR + B Regularly B Rarely B Never

Pre-drink
0%

Get drunk before night out

0%
Not eat before night out

(@]
N
ul
Ul
O

75
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xX

ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree
with the following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
]St YEAR B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer 8%

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

(@]

25 50 75 100

B Agree strongly M Agree slightly
3rd YEAR + B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly
Getting drunk means Il have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

125

Drug & Alcohol Impact Survey Report 2022 65



-

X el
ALCOHOL FREE
EVENTS

Do you feel that there are enough social events for you at
university that do not involve having to drink or get drunk?

=

Ist YEAR

3rd YEAR +

Yes
39.6%

No
60.4%
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DRUG USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the
following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
]St YEAR B Neither agree or disagree B Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture 24%

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university 68%

o

25 50 75 100

3rd YEAR +

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
B Neither agree or disagree Bl Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university

o

25 50 75 100

Which of the following best describes your
current frequency of drug use?

B istYear B 3rdYear+
| dr most d 0%
use drugs most days B o
b
0%

B 2%

| use drugs regularly

| use drugs occasionally

| don't use drugs but have used previously at uni

I don't use drugs but have used them previously before uni

I have never used drugs
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DRUG USE

Which of the following best describes why you
use/have used in the past

[0 1stYear B 3rdYear+
For recreation
Something to do / boredom

To help me deal with stress

0

3

For a spiritual experience

To escape reality

To self-medicate for an existing mental health problem

0

3

To enhance my social interactions

To self-medicate an existing physical health problem
0

3

To cope with a difficult life event

0

2

To improve my confidence
0

2

To enhance sex

0

3

Out of habit

OI

25 50
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following statements best describes
your access to advice on drugs?

Ist Year

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

42%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

2%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

51%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

4%

3rd Year

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

29%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

0%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

59%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

12%
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following best describes where you
access drug advice and information?

Only two 3rd Year students responded to this item so they are not included in
the below analysis.

1st Year
From peers 50%
Online user forums 50%
Online discussion forums 25%
Talk to Frank 25%
Drugsand.me 25%
Local drug services 0%
University/college staff/services 25%
Students’ union staff/services 0%
Release 0%
Other 25%
0 10 20 30 40 50
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DEMOGRAPHIC

COMPARISONS

ANNEX 4

18)

UK STUDENT (N=157) VS. NON UK STUDENT (N=



X
ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

w UK ® Non-UK
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ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking
behaviour?

UK student W Regularly ~ M Rarely M Never

Pre-drink at home

Get drunk before night out

Not eat before going out

(-
NO
ul
Ul
(@)

75

Non-UK student W Regularly ~ W Rarely W Never

Pre-drink at home

Get drunk before night out

0

I

Not eat before going out

(@]
No
Ul
Ul
O

75
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ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree
with the following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
UK StUdent B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

%

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

7
5
0 25 50 75 100

B Agree strongly M Agree slightly
Non_UK StUdent B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly
Getting drunk means Il have a good night out 20%

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

20
0 25 50 75 100
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ALCOHOL FREE
EVENTS

Do you feel that there are enough social events for you at
university that do not involve having to drink or get drunk?

UK students

Non-UK students

No
50%

Yes
50%
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DRUG USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the
following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
U K StUdent B Neither agree or disagree Bl Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture 20%

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university 64%

25 50 75 100

o

Non-UK student

M Agree strongly B Agree slightly
B Neither agree or disagree Bl Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university 56%

25 50 75 100

o

Which of the following best describes your
current frequency of drug use?

B UK B Non-UK

B 2%
0%
| use drugs regularly %
I o
- 0
| use drugs occasionally I
. - 4%
| don't use drugs but have used previously at uni _ 7%
. - — s
I don't use drugs but have used them previously before uni - %
- e
e | -

0 25 50 75
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

| use drugs most days
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DRUG USE

Which of the following best describes why you

use/have used in the past

m K Bl Non-UK

For recreation

Something to do / boredom

To help me deal with stress

For a spiritual experience

To escape reality

To self-medicate for an existing mental health problem

To enhance my social interactions

To self-medicate an existing physical health problem
0%

To cope with a difficult life event

To improve my confidence

To enhance sex

Out of habit
0%

(@}
N
(@}

20 30 40 50
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following statements best describes

your access to advice on drugs?

UK

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

34%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

3%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

56%

I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

7%

Non-UK

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

33%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

11%

I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

33%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

22%
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following best describes where you
access drug advice and information?

UK B Non-UK

45%
From peers

45%
Online user forums

64%
Online discussion forums

36%
Talk to Frank

18%
Drugsand.me

9%

Local drug services o
o . 18%
University/college staff/services

0%

9%

Students’ union staff/services o

0%
Release o«

9%
Other

(@)
No
Ul
U
O
~
Ul
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ANNEX 4: DEMOGRAPHIC
COMPARISONS

MALES (N=58) VS FEMALES (N=111) VS OTHER GENDER
IDENTIFICATION (N=11)




ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

Male ® Female ® Non-binary & agender
50

40
33%

30

20
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ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking

behaviour?
Male B Regularly B Rarely B Never
Pre-drink at home _
Get drunk before night out [N
Not eat before going out _
0 25 50 75
Female B Regularly B Rarely B Never
Pre-drink at home [N
Get drunk before night out _

Not eat before going out |G

0 25 50 75
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ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking

X

behaviour?
Non-binary &

B Regularly B Rarely B Never

Agender

Pre-drink at home
0%

Get drunk before night out

Not eat before going out

75
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ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree

with the following statements?

M I B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
aie B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer 8%

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

0 25 50 75 100
B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
Femole B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

125
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ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree

X

with the following statements?

Non-Binary

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
8( Agender B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly
Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

Drinking too much can cut short a night out
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ALCOHOL FREE
EVENTS

Do you feel that there are enough social events for you at
university that do not involve having to drink or get drunk?

Males Females

No
19.8% :
Yes

80.2%

No
39.5%

Yes
60.5%

Non-Binary & Agender
No
25%

75%
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

Drug & Alcohol Impact Survey Report 2022 86



w" !’F
'
W el

DRUG USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the

following statements?

MCI IeS M Agree strongly B Agreeslightly
B Neither agree or disagree B Disagree slightly
Bl Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture 24%

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university 59%

25 50 75 100

o

Females

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
B Neither agree or disagree B Disagree slightly
Bl Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university

0 25 50 75 100
Non Blnqry & B Agree strongly B Agreeslightly
B Neither agree or disagree Bl Disagree slightly
Agender B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of university culture 20%

| feel under pressure to take drugs at university

25 50 75 100

o
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Which of the following best describes your
current frequency of drug use?
B Male B Female
Non-Binary & agender
Is%
| use drugs most days I 1%
0%
|2%
| use drugs regularly l2%
0%
| use drugs occasionally
| don't use drugs but have used previously at uni
| don't use drugs but have before uni
66%
91%
0 25 50 75 100

As only one non-binary/agender participant reported taking drugs, this group will not be considered

in the next page of analysis
]
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DRUG USE

Which of the following best describes why you

use/have used in the past

[0 Males M Females

For recreation

Something to do / boredom
To help me deal with stress
For a spiritual experience
To escape reality

To self-medicate for an existing mental health problem

0%
To enhance my social interactions

To self-medicate an existing physical health problem

To cope with a difficult life event

To improve my confidence

To enhance sex

Out of habit

(@}
N
Ul

50 75
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following statements best describes

your access to advice on drugs?

Males

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

21%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

0%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

6/%

I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

12%

Females

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

39%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

6%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

47%

I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

3%

Drug & Alcohol Impact Survey Report 2022
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following best describes where you
access drug advice and information?

Males B Females

57%
From peers

. 29%
Online user forums

71%
Online discussion forums

29%
Talk to Frank

0%
Drugsand.me

, 0%
Local drug services

0%
University/college staff/services

. . 0%
Students’ union staff/services

0%
Release o«

29%

Other %

O

25 50 75
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DEMOGRAPHIC

ANNEX 35:
COMPARISONS

HETEROSEXUAL (N=101) VS LGBTQ+ (N=67)



X
ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

® Heterosexual ®m LGBTQ+
40
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ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking

behaviour?
Heterosexual B Regularly B Rarely  H Never

Pre-drink at home _

Get drunk before night out [ RN

Not eat before night out _
0 25 50 75
LGBTQ+ B Regularly B Rarely B Never

Pre-drink at home | EEEECA

Get drunk before night out _

Not eat before night out [ RGN
0 25 50 75
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ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree
with the following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
Heterosexuql B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out
Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

(@]

25 50 75 100

LG BTQ B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
+ B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly
Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out

Pacing myself means a better night out for longer

Drinking too much can cut short a night out
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ALCOHOL FREE
EVENTS

Do you feel that there are enough social events for you at
university that do not involve having to drink or get drunk?

Heterosexual

LBGTQ+

No
40.7%

Yes
59.3%
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DRUG USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the
following statements?

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
Hete rosexuql B Neither agree or disagree B Disagree slightly

B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of the university culture 25%

| feel under pressure to take drugs at uni 58%

25 50 75 100

o

LGBTQ+

B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
B Neither agree or disagree Bl Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of the university culture

| feel under pressure to take drugs at uni

25 50 75 100

o

Which of the following best describes your
current frequency of drug use?

B Heterosexual B LGBTQ+

l 1%
| use drugs most days 0
3%

| use drugs regularly %
| KA
| use drugs occasionally I 5
I 3%
W 5%

| don't use drugs but have used previously at uni -
7%

I

I don't use drugs but have used them previously before uni -
9%

I have never used drugs
I .4
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DRUG USE

Which of the following best describes why you

use/have used in the past

[ Heterosexual B LGBTQ+

For recreation

Something to do / boredom

To help me deal with stress

For a spiritual experience

To escape reality

To self-medicate for an existing mental health problem

To enhance my social interactions

0%
To self-medicate an existing physical health problem

0%
To cope with a difficult life event

To improve my confidence

To enhance sex

Out of habit

Because friends or family pressured or encouraged me to

o

2

Because friends & family take drugs and | wanted to fit in

[

oI
2

(@]

20 40 60
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following statements best describes

your access to advice on drugs?

Heterosexual

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

38%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

4%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

49%

I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

3%

LGBTQ+

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

26%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

3%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

59%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

12%

Drug & Alcohol Impact Survey Report 2022
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following best describes where you
access drug advice and information?

No disability ~ ® Disability

50%
From peers

. 38%
Online user forums

63%
Online discussion forums

25%
Talk to Frank

13%
Drugsand.me

, 0%
Local drug services

13%
University/college staff/services

. . 0%
Students’ union staff/services

0%
Release o«

38%

Other %

(@)
No
Ul
U
O

75
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ANNEX 6: DEMOGRAPHIC
COMPARISONS

STUDENTS WITHOUT DISABILITIES (N=101) VS
STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES (N=67)




X
ALCOHOL USE

How often, if at all, do you drink alcohol? (%)

w No Disability — m Disability
40
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ALCOHOL USE

Do any of the following describe your drinking

behaviour?
No dlSCIbI'Ity B Regularly B Rarely B Never
Pre-drink at home _
Get drunk before night out [ NN
Not eat before night out _
0 25 50 75
DISGbI'Ity B Regularly B Rarely B Never

Pre-drink at home

Get drunk before night out

Not eat before night out

(@)

25 50 75
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ALCOHOL USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree
with the following statements?

. ’1: B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
NO dISCIbI|Ity B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

7

%

Drinking too much can cut short a night out

20
0 25 50 75 100

. I B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
DlSGblhtY B Disagree slightly B Disagree strongly

Getting drunk means I'll have a good night out
Pacing myself means a better night out for longer
Drinking too much can cut short a night out _

44
1

3]
0 25 50 75 00 125
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ALCOHOL FREE
EVENTS

Do you feel that there are enough social events for you at
university that do not involve having to drink or get drunk?

No disability

Disability

No
40.5%

Yes
59.5%
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DRUG USE

To what extent, if at all, do you agree with the
following statements?

H M B Agree strongly B Agree slightly
No d |30b|||ty B Neither agree or disagree B Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of the university culture 24%

| feel under pressure to take drugs at uni 67%

o

25 50 75 100

Disability

B Agree strongly B Agreeslightly
B Neither agree or disagree B Disagree slightly
B Disagree strongly

Taking drugs is part of the university culture

| feel under pressure to take drugs at uni 54%

o

Which of the following best describes your
current frequency of drug use?

B No disability B Disability

l 1%
| use drugs most days s
W22
0%
| use drugs occasionally -&17‘7

| use drugs regularly

B

| don't use drugs but have used previously at uni -
7%

D 14%
2
I 7o
., 59%

0 25 50 75
]

I don't use drugs but have used them previously before uni

I have never used drugs
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DRUG USE

Which of the following best describes why you

use/have used in the past

[ No disability B Disablity

For recreation

Something to do / boredom 0

2

To help me deal with stress

For a spiritual experience

To escape reality

To self-medicate for an existing mental health problem

To enhance my social interactions

0%
To self-medicate an existing physical health problem

0%
To cope with a difficult life event

To improve my confidence

To enhance sex
0%

Out of habit

Because friends or family pressured or encouraged me to

o

oI
2

Because friends & family take drugs and | wanted to fit in

[

o.
2

(@}
N
Ul
w
(@}

75
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following statements best describes
your access to advice on drugs?

No disability

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

37%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

2%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

53%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

3%

Disability
I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) and don't need to

25%

I don't know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs
(informally or formally) but would like to

3%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) but don't need it

55%
I know where to access any advice on or educational information about drugs (informally or
formally) and have used it

13%
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DRUG ADVICE

Which of the following best describes where you
access drug advice and information?

No disability ~ ® Disability

33%
From peers

. 449,
Online user forums

67%
Online discussion forums

33%
Talk to Frank

22%
Drugsand.me

, 0%
Local drug services

%
University/college staff/services

. . 0%
Students’ union staff/services

0%
Release  o%

22%

Other %

25 50 75

O

C_____________________________________________________________________________________]
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